MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 40

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for the Purchase of Copies of the "History of Winthrop, Evolution of a Maine Community."

Purchase copies of "History of Winthrop, Evolution of a Maine Community." Resolved: That the State purchase 200 copies of the book entitled "History of Winthrop, Evolution of a Maine Community, 1771-1971" edited by Charles I. Foster, at \$7.50 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further

RESOLVED: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,500 for the purpose of this resolve.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 41

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Scarborough for Damage to Property by Escapees from the Boys Training Center.

Town of Scarborough; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$383.54 to be paid to the Town of Scarborough, as a full and final settlement of their claim against the State for property damage by escapees from the Boys Training Center.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 42

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Copies of History of Livermore.

History of Livermore; purchase of. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$1,000 for the State to purchase 100 copies of the book entitled "A History of Livermore" by Reginald H. Sturtevant, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 43

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds to Prevent Sawdust Pollution at South Branch Lake and Saponac Pond in Penobscot County.

Sawdust pollution at South Branch Lake and Saponac Pond prevented. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$4,000 to the Towns of Burlington, Grand Falls

and Seboeis Plantation to remove old accumulations of sawdust at South Branch Lake and Saponac Pond and to prevent further pollution.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 44

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mount Hope Cemetery Corporation of Bangor for Property Damage by Highway Maintenance.

Mount Hope Cemetery Corporation of Bangor; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$2,378.40 to be paid to Mount Hope Cemetery Corporation for damage to cemetery fence caused by snow plowing operations.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 45

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mrs. Hilma Webster of Vinalhaven for Damage to Property by Highway Construction.

Mrs. Hilma Webster; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$191.98 to be paid to Mrs. Hilma Webster for damages to her furnace due to flooding of her cellar caused by highway construction.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 46

RESOLVE, to Reimburse William Fitzgerald of Madison for Well Damage by Highway Maintenance.

William Fitzgerald; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$1,163.43 to be paid to William Fitzgerald for salt damage to his well caused by maintenance on Route 201 in Madison.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 47

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Blain Crabtree of Cherryfield for Property Damage by Highway Construction.

Blain Crabtree; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$713 to be paid to Blain Crabtree of